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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

To: Mike Purchase
Subject: RE: ROJ000498; Tesoro-San Lorenzo Oxygen Work Plan Status

Mike,

Based upon the discussions during our March 12, 2008 meeting, the schedule for sbumittal of a pilot test wark
plan is extended to April 30, 2008.

Regards,

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

510-567-6791 phone

A10-337-9335 fax
jermy.wickham@acgov.org

From: Mike Purchase [mailto:mpurchase@orionenv.com]

Sent: Tuesday, March 18, 2008 12:32 PM
"To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Subject: RE: RO0000498; Tesoro-San Lorenzo Oxygen Work Plan Status

Jerry,
Based on the discussion during our meeting on 12 March 2008, we would like to request an extension of the
oxygen injection pilot test work plan for the subject site until 30 April 2008.

Thank you,
Mike

Mike Purchase

Arctos Environmental
1332 Peralta Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94702
510/525-2180
510/525-2392 fax

From: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health {mailto:jerry.wickham@acgov.org]

Sent: Thursday, February 07, 2008 3:37 PM

To: Mike Purchase

Cc: Baker, Jeff; Conley, Denis; mnickelsen@haleyaldrich.com; Tornatore, Paul; Boyle, Sue; Matthew Nelson
Subject: RE: ROJ000498; San Lorenzo Oxygen Work Plan Status

Mike,

Based upon your request, the schedule for submittal of a work plan for oxygen injection for case RO0498 is
extended to March 17, 2008.

Regards,

Jderry Wickham

Atameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

3/18/2008
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Alameda, CA 94502-86577
510-567-6791 phone
510-337-9335 fax

jerry. wickham@acgov.org

From: Mike Purchase [mailto:mpurchase@orionenv.com]

Sent: Thursday, February 07, 2008 3:22 PM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Cc: Baker, Jeff; Conley, Denis; Michael Nickelsen {mnickelsen@haleyaldrich.com); Tornatore, Paul; Boyle, Sue;
Matthew Nelson ‘
Subject: RO0000498; San Lorenzo Oxygen Work Plan Status

'Jerry,

This email is a follow up to our call today regarding the pending work plan for oxygen injection for the site located
at 44 Lewelling Boulevard in San Lorenzo. Due to the change in consultants we are requesting an extension of
the due date from 3 March to 17 March 2008.

As a confirmation, we have also scheduled a meeting at your office on 12 March at 10:00 am to discuss the
Tesoro projects in San Lorenzo (RO0000498), San Leandro {(RO00002186), and Livermore (RO0000434).

Please contact me with any questions or concerns regarding any of these projects.
Thank you,
Mike

Michael Purchase, P.E.

Arctos Environmental
1332 Peralta Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94702
510/525-2180

510/525-2392 fax

3/18/2008
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

To: Mike Purchase

Ce: Baker, Jeff; Conley, Denis; Michael Nickelsen {mnickelsen@haleyaldrich.com); Tornatore, Paul;
Boyle, Sue; Matthew Nelson

Subject: RE: RO0000498; San Lorenzo Oxygen Work Plan Status
Mike,

Based upon your request, the schedule for submittal of a wark plan for oxygen injection for case RO0488 is
extended {0 March 17, 2008.

Regards,

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alomeda, CA 94502-6577

510-567-679% phone

510-337-9335 fax
ierry.wickham@aqcgov.org

From: Mike Purchase [mailto:mpurchase@orionenv.com]

Sent: Thursday, February 07, 2008 3:22 PM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Cc: Baker, Jeff; Conley, Denis; Michael Nickelsen (mnickelsen@haleyaldrich.com); Tornatore, Paul; Boyle, Sue;
Matthew Nelson

Subject: RO0000498; San Lorenzo Oxygen Work Plan Status

Jerry,

This email is a follow up to our call today regarding the pending work plan for oxygen injection for the sité located
at 44 Lewelling Boulevard in San Lorenzo. Due to the change in consultants we are requesting an extension of
the due date from 3 March to 17 March 2008.

As a confirmation, we have also scheduled a meeting at your office on 12 March at 10:00 am to discuss the
Tesoro projects in San Lorenzo (RO0000498), San Leandro {RO0000216), and Livermore (RO0000434).

Please contact me with any questions or concerns regarding any of these projects.
Thank you,
Mike

Michael Purchase, P.E.

Arctos Environmental
1332 Peralta Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94702
510/525-2180

510/525-2392 fax

2/7/2008
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

F

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

December 31, 2007

Mr. Jeffrey Baker

Tesoro Petroleum Companies, Inc.
3450 S. 344" Way, Ste. 100
Auburn, WA 98001-5931

Mr. Sam Hirbod

Hirbod Enterprises

111 Deerwood Road, Suite 110
San Ramon, CA 94583

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000498 and Geotracker Global 1D T0600101414, Beacon #721,
44 L ewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Dear Mr. Baker:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site including the recently submitted documents entitied, “Conceptual Remedial
Action Work Plan,” dated December 4, 2007 and “Third Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring/
Remediation Status Report,” dated November 13, 2007. The “Conceptual Remedial Action Work
Plan,” dated December 4, 2007 presents a conceptual work plan to instali an oxygen injection
systemn along the southwestern corner of the property. The Work Plan proposes that a Waterloo
Emitter™ be installed in one well at the southwestern corner of the property to determine
appropriate locations for additional injection points. Although we have no objection to the
proposal to use an oxygen injection system to accelerate biodegradation, we request that you
submit a more detailed work plan to address the technical comments below.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the technicat reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. System Installation. The Work Plan indicates that a Waterloo Emitter® will be placed into
proposed well 0S-1, which will be installed to a depth of 30 feet bgs. Flease describe the
rationale for the proposed well depth, depth at which the Waterloo Emitter(s)® will be placed,
and the vertical interval of the aquifer which is expected to be treated. Please present this
information in the Work Plan requested below.

2. Monitoring during Oxygen Injection Testing. The Work Plan indicates that dissolved

oxygen will be monitored on a regular basis but provides no other information. Please
provide further details on the types and frequency of measurembnts, duration of testing, and
monitoring points to be used. Given that the proposed system is a passive system to be
installed at the corner of the facility, it is not clear how the effectiveness of the system will be

H
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Mr. Jeffrey Baker
Mr. Sam Hirbod
RO0000498
December 31, 2007
Page 2

evaluated without a downgradient monitoring point. In the Detailed Oxygen Injection Work
Pian requested below, piease provide more detailed information on the proposed monitoring
and how the monitoring will be used to make decisions on the feasibility and design of a fuli-
scale system.

3. Groundwater Extraction and Oxygen Injection Testing. Proposed oxygen injection well
0S-1 is located immediately south of groundwater extraction well RW-2. In the Work Plan
requested below, please describe whether the groundwater extraction will be operational
during the oxygen injection testing and if so, how long the groundwater extraction systermn or
well RW-2 will be shut down prior to testing, and whether long-term operation of the oxygen
injection systemn is intended to be coincident with groundwater extraction,

4. Additional Remedial Alternatives. We concur with the recommendation to evaluate the
addition of ozone or oxygen injection to increase contaminant degradation rates at the site.
Please include a proposal to supplement or replace the existing groundwater extraction
system in the Remedial Action Work Plan requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham}, according to the following schedule:

s February 11, 2008 — Fourth Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation
Status Report

« March 3, 2008 - Detailed Oxygen Injection Work Flan

e« May 12, 2008 — First Quarter 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status
Report '

e August 11, 2008 - First Quarter 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status
Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC} require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s fip site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic ddeuments to the Alameda County Environmentat Cleanup Oversight
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Program fip site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geofracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (hitp./fwww.swrch.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations andfor judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure that all technical reports submitted for
this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

Le]
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AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Jerry Wicktiam
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

Enclosure; ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

¢¢:  Richard Munsch
RDM Environmental
6280 Brookshire Drive
Rocklin, CA 95677

Michael Nickelsen

Haley & Aldrich

200 Town Centre Drive, Suite 2
Rochester, NY 14623

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

To: Richard Munsch
Subject: Schedule extension for RO0488 44 Lewelling, San Lorenzo

Richard,

Based upon your request, the schedule for submittal of the Third Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and
Remediation Report for case RO0498 is extended to November 21, 2007.

Regards,

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alomeda, CA 94502-6577

510-567-6791 phone

510-337-9335 fax

11/8/2007
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0)
AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700
September 27, 2007 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Jeffrey Baker

Tesoro Petroleum Companies, Inc.
3450 S. 344" Way, Ste. 100
Auburn, WA 98001-5931

Mr. Sam Hirbod

Hirbod Enterprises

111 Deerwood Road, Suite 110
San Ramon, CA 94583

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000498 and Geotracker Global ID T0600101414, Beacon #721,
44 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Dear Mr. Baker:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site including the recently submitted documents entitled, “Monitoring Well MW-
12 and Soil Borings DP-1 through DP-3 Installation Report,” dated August 27, 2007 and "Second
Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring/ Remediation Status Report,” dated August 15, 2007. The
“Monitoring Well MW-12 and Soil Borings DP-1 through DP-3 Installation Report,” dated August
27, 2007 presents the results of soil and groundwater sampling from three soil borings and one
monitoring well. The “Second Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring/ Remediation Status
Report,” dated August 15, 2007 presents results from groundwater sampling conducted on April
30, 2007 and operation of the groundwater extraction system. The report aiso presents
recommendations for improvements to the groundwater recovery system.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Groundwater Monitoring. We concur with the recommendation to add monitoring well MW-
12 to the quarterly groundwater monitoring program. Please present monitoring results in the
reports requested below.

2. Measurement of Water Levels in Well RW-1. No water level measurements are presented
for well RW-1 during the April 30, 2007 water level gauging. On Table 1 of the Second
Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring/ Remediation Status Report, the depth to water in
RW-1 is listed as “Dry,” although a groundwater sample was collected from the well. Well
RW-1 is the deepest well at the site and is currently not being pumped. Therefore, it seems
unlikely that well RW-1 would be dry. Please include water levels for RW-1 in future
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groundwater monitoring reports, as the data are useful for assessing the effects of pumping
wells MW-3R and RW-2. '

3. Extent of Capture Zone. The Second Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring/Remediation
Status Report indicates that groundwater levels were measured with the recovery system
operating to determine the extent of the capture zone from pumping of wells MW-3R and
RW-2. The report also indicates that pumping affected water levels observed in MW-1 and
MW-10, indicating that the re-configured pumping wells are having an effect on downgradient
groundwater migration. In the Third Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring/Remediation
Status Report requested below, please explain what observations or data provided the basis
for concluding that water levels in wells MW-1 and MW-10 were affected. It should also be
noted that drawdown and capture are not the same. Drawdown is the change in water levels
that is calculated by subtracting the water level under pumping from the water level without
pumping. Capture zone refers to the region that contributes groundwater to an extraction
well. Drawdown occurs over a larger distance in the downgradient direction than capture,

4. Increase in Concentration of TPHg in Groundwater from Downgradient Well MW-11,
TPHg was detected in groundwater collected from well MW-11 at a concentration of 930 pg/L.
on February 2, 2007 and 740 ug/L on April 30, 2007. These TPHg concentrations were the
highest concentrations measured from well MW-11 since 1998. This increase in TPHg
concentrations at the downgradient edge of the plume is not consistent with a stable or
decreasing plume.

5. Addition of Well RW-1 to Groundwater Extraction System. Although we have no
objection to an evaluation of adding well RW-1 to the groundwater extraction system to
improve system performance, we do not concur with the addition of well RW-1 as the only
additional remedial effort. Please see technical comment 6 below regarding additional
rermedial alternatives.

6. Additional Remedial Alternatives. We concur with the recommendation to evaluate the
addition of ozone or oxygen injection to increase contaminant degradation rates at the site.
Please include a proposal to supplement or replace the existing groundwater extraction
system in the Remedial Action Work Plan requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Piease submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

* November 9, 2007 ~ Third Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation
Status Report

* December 6, 2007 — Remedial Action Work Plan

» February 10, '2008 — Fourth Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation
Status Report
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These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s fip site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents 1o the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submitial of a complete copy of alt necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

At work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the résponsible party that states, at a minimum, the foliowing:
" declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and staterment of professional certification. Please ensure that all technical reports submitted for
this fuel leak case meet this requirement.
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

am
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc:  Richard Munsch
RDM Environmental
6280 Brookshire Drive
Rocklin, CA 95677

Michae! Nickeisen

Haley & Aldrich

200 Town Centre Drive, Suite 2
Rochester, NY 14623

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . . :
HEALTH CARE SERVICES F
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700
January 24, 2007 FaX (510} 337-9335

Mr. Jeffray Baker

Tesoro Petroleum Companies, Inc.
3450 S. 344" Way, Ste. 100
Auburn, WA 98001-5931

Mr. Sam Hirbod

Hirbod Enterprises

111 Deerwood Road, Suite 110
San Ramon, CA 94583

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000498, Beacon #721, 44 Lewelling Blvd., San Larenzo, CA
Dear Mr. Baker:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the documents entitled, "Monitoring Well Installation Work Plan,” dated
November 19, 2006 and received by ACEH on December 5, 2006 and “Third Quarter 20086
Groundwater Monitoring/ Remediation Status Report,” dated November 30, 2006 and received by
ACEH on December 7, 2006. ACEH also reviewed the Site Conceptual Model, which is available
at the Tesoro Petroleum Sharepoint web site. The “Monitoring Well Installation Work Plan,”
proposes the installation of one monitoring well southwest of the site. We concur with the
instaliation of one monitoring well southwest of the site between existing monitoring wells MW-9
and MW-10; however, we request that three borings be advanced prior to selecting the location
for the monitoring well. Criteria for selecting the monitoring well location are discussed in
technical comment 1 below.

The proposed scope of work may be implemented without submittal of a revised Work Plan
provided that the technical comments below and modifications to the site investigation are
addressed and incorporated during the field investigation. Submittal of a revised work plan is not
required. We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed
work, and send us the technical reports requested below. ‘

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Monitoring Well Location. We request that you advance three soil borings southwest of the
site between existing monitoring wells MW-9 and MW-10. The purpose of advancing the
borings is to identify any coarse-grained layers that may act as preferential pathways for off-
site contaminant migration. Each soil boring is to be logged continuously and the soils are to
be screened in the field. Soil samples are to be collected for laboratory analyses for all depth
intervals where staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed, [f staining, odor, or
elevated PID readings are observed over an interval of several feet, a sufficient number of
soil samples from this interval should be submitted for laboratory analyses to characterize the '
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fuel hydrocarbon concentrations within this interval. In addition, one soil sample coliected
approximately two feet below the interval of observed staining, odor, or elevated PID
readings should be submitted for laboratory analysis. If no staining, odor, or elevated PID
readings are observed, please submit one soil sample collected from the capillary fringe from
each boring for laboratory analysis. Based on an evaluation of the soil types observed in
each boring and any evidence of contamination observed during screening, the monitoring
well is to be installed at the location that has the highest potential to intercept a preferential
pathway. We request that the monitoring well be screened within a coarse-grained layer that
may represent a preferential pathway and that the well screen interval not exceed 10 feet in
fength. Please present the results of the soil borings and well installation in the Well
Installation Report requested below. :

2. Boring Depth. The Work Plan proposes 1o, “advance the soil boring for well construction to
depths 25 to 30 feet below surface grade.” As discussed during a September 19, 2006
meeting between RDM, Haley & Aldrich, and ACEH, a gravelly sand layer observed
approximately 35 feet bgs in the boring for RW-1 is a zone that potentially could act as a
preferential pathway if the zone extends off-site. In order to identify potential coarse-grained
layers in this depth interval, we request that the three soil borings be initially advanced a
minimum of 40 feet bgs or deeper if evidence of contamination is observed in the lower
interval of the soil boring. The screened interval for the monitoring well is to be selected in
the field based on the criteria discussed in technical comment 1 above.

3. Sampling Domestic Wells. Please initiate sampling of the downgradient domestic wells
located at 15800 and 15808 Via Cordoba and 246 Peach Drive. These domestic wells are to
be sampled on a semi-annual basis and the results presented in the groundwater monitoring
reports reguested below.

4. Groundwater Monitoring. Please continue quarterly groundwater monitoring and present
the results in the reports requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham}, according to the following schedule:

¢ May 31, 2007 — Well Instaliation Report

+ 45 days following the end of each quarter — Quarterly Monitoring and Remediation
Status Report for the Third Quarter 2006

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.
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ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic. documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic miail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents ‘to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCE adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (hitp.//www.swrcb .ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
" declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with aII future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure 2 that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank CEeanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.
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AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of viclation.

If you have any gquestions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

Mmm

erry Wickham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload {ftp) Instructions

cc:  Richard Munsch
RDM Environmentat
6280 Brookshire Drive
Rocklin, CA 95677

Denis Conley

Haley & Aldrich

200 Town Centre Drive, Suite 2
Rochester, NY 14623

Sunit Ramdass

SWRCE Cleanup Fund

1001 | Street, 17" floor
Sacramento, CA 95814-2828

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File



Page 1 of 1

. . RAAR

Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Sent:  Tuesday, September 19, 2006 4:46 PM

To: Conley, Denis; Tornatore, Paul; Richard Munsch

Cc: Jeff Baker

Subject: Schedule Extension for case RO0498, 44 Lewelling, San Lorenzo

As discussed during our meeting on September 19, 2006, we concur with the plan to review results from
groundwater extraction using well RW-2 prior to submitting the Work Plan requested in Alameda County

Environmental Health correspondence dated August 10, 2006. Therefore, the schedule for the Work Plan is
extended until December 1, 2006.

Regards,

Jerry Wickham

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
510-567-6791 phone

510-337-9335 Fax
jery.wickham@acgov.org

9/19/2006



HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY o @ :2
L~

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510} 567-6700
August 10, 2006 FAX {510} 337-333%

Mr. Jeffrey Baker

Tesoro Petroleum Companies, Inc.
3450 S. 344™ Way, Ste. 100
Auburn, WA 93001-5931

Mr. Sam Hirbod

Hirbod Enterprises

111 Deerwood Road, Suite 110
San Ramon, CA 94583

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. 4 ' gkoon #721, 44 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Baker:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the documents entitled, “Plume Delineation Work Plan and Limited
Well Survey,” dated July 9, 2006 and received by ACEH on July 18, 2008 and “First Quarter 2006
Groundwater Monitoring/ Remediation Status Report,” dated May 31, 2006. ACEH also reviewed
the Site Conceptual Model, which is available at the Tesoro Petroleum Sharepoint web site. The
“Plume Delineation Work Plan and Limited Well Survey,” dated July 9, 2006 proposes to sample
existing wells rather than conduct plume delineation. We disagree with this approach and
request that you submit a revised Work Plan for Plume Delineation by September 26, 2006.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Proposed Delineation. The report recommends reinstating sampling of wells MW-7, MW-8,
and MW-8 to help delineate the lateral extent of the piume. Since groundwater monitoring
data have been collected since 1998 for these wells and the data indicate that the wells are
generally outside the plume, reinstating groundwater monitoring of these wells will not
pravide useful information for plume delineation. The two existing wells within the plume,
MW-10 and MW-11, provide two monitoring points but it is not clear whether wells MW-10
and MW11 are directly downgradient from the source, whether the wells are within the
central portion of the plume, whether there are preferential pathways such as channels to
facilitate contaminant transport, and whether contaminant transport is occurring within water-
bearing zones below wells MW-10 and MW-11. Therefore, plume delineation is required in
order to assess the lateral and vertical extent of contamination, to assess the performance of
the groundwater remediation systems, and to evaluate natural attenuation of the plume. We
recommend that you use continuous logging of soil borings or cone penetrometer borings to
define the soil stratigraphy and collect soil samples for laboratory analyses where necessary.



Mr. Jeffrey Baker
August 10, 2006
Page 2.

The borings should be located along transects that are approximately perpendicular or
parallel to groundwater flow to define both the lateral and vertical extent of the plume.
Depth-discrete groundwater sampling is recommended prior to installation of monitoring
wells. The selection of intervals for depth-discrete groundwater sampling is to be based on
the encountered soil stratigraphy. Please include your plans for plume delineation in the
revised Work Plan requested below.

2. Discussion of Aquitard and Direct Push Technology. The first paragraph of the section
entitlted “Proposed Delineation,” includes three sentences discussing an aquitard and
limitations of direct push technology. It is not clear how this discussion relates to plume
delineation. The possible presence of an aquitard and the limitations of direct push
technology will affect but do not prevent plume delineation. The Site Conceptual Modet
(SCM) does not mention a homogeneous aquitard beneath the site. Please provide further
information, including references, on the nature and depth of the aguitard in the revised Work
Plan requested below. Also please indicate whether any borings for the site have intercepted
an aquitard. Based on cross sections included in the SCM, the deepest boring at the site is
RW-1, which extended to a depth of 39 feet below grade. The gravel pack for well RW-1
extends from approximately 14 to 39 feet below grade.

3. Sampling Domestic Wells. We concur with the proposal to sample the downgradient
domestic wells' located at 15800 and 15808 Via Cordoba and 246 Peach Drive. Please
sample these wells on a semi-annual basis and include the resulls in the groundwater
monitoring reports requested below. Sampling of these wells may help to assess
downgradient extent of the plume but will not achieve plume delineation as discussed in
technical comment 1 above.

4. Monitored Natural Attenuation Parameters. We have no objection to the proposal to
measure monitored natural attenuation (MNA) parameters during quarterly groundwater
monitoring. Measurement of the field MNA parameters is to be conducted during all quarterly
monitoring events. However, monitored natural attenuation cannot be fully evaluated until
plume delineation is complete. Therefore, we recommend that you delay measurement of
MNA laboratory parameters until plume delineation is complete.

5. Well Survey. Please present the resuits of the well survey in the Quarteﬂy Monitoring and
Remediation Status Report for the Second Quarter 2006 requested below.

6. Groundwater Monitoring. Please continue quarterly groundwater monitoring and present
the resuits in the reports requested below.

TECHNICAL REPCRT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the folowing schedule:

+ August 30, 2006 — Quarterly Monitoring and Remediation Status Report for the Second
Quarter 2006

» September 26, 2006 — Revised Work Plan
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.» November 30, 2006 — Quartérly Monitoring and Remediation Status Repori for the Third
Quarter 2006

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LLOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s fip site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The elecironic copy reptaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County fip site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geofracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (hitp:/iwww . swrcb.ca goviust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submilted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"I declare, under penally of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct {o the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geclogic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal 1o be considered a valid technical repert, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
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and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund {Senate Bill 2004} to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

MMM

ickham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Richard Munsch
RDM Environmental
6280 Brookshire Drive
Rocklin, CA 95677

Michael Nickelsen

Haley & Aldrich

200 Town Centre Drive, Suite 2
Rochester, NY 14623

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
May 3, 2006 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Jeffrey Baker

‘Tesoro Petroleum Companies, Inc.
3450 S. 344" Way, Ste. 100
Auburn, WA 98001-5931

Mr. Sam Hirbod

Hirbod Enterprises

111 Deerwood Road, Suite 110
San Ramon, CA 94583

Subject: Fuel Leak Case il SRIMNRNIRIF: oo con #721, 44 Lewelling Bivd., San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr., Baker:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the document entitled, “Fourth Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring/
Remediation Status Report and Site Conceptual Model Update,” dated March 31, 2006 (report).
ACEH also reviewed the Site Conceptual Model, which is available at the Tesoro Petroleum
Sharepoint web site. In correspondence dated December 9, 2005, ACEH previously requested
ozone sparge well installation, addition of an ozone generator, expansion of the groundwater
extraction system, additional plume delineation, an updated well survey, a utility survey, and
groundwater monitoring. The “Fourth Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring/ Remediation Status
Report and Site Conceptual Model Update,” presents recommendations regarding each of the
requested activities.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Groundwater Beneficial Use in the Area of the Site. The SCM Update compares
contaminant concentrations in groundwater at the site to Environmental Screening Levels
(Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater,
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board Interim Final - February 2005) for
groundwater that is not a current or potential drinking water resource. Please note that
groundwater in the area of the site is a potential drinking water resource.

2. Ozone Sparge Well Installation/Generator Installation. The report recommends that the
installation of three ozone sparge wells along the western boundary of the property and
installation of an ozone generator be delayed while additional site data are collected and a
remedial plan is developed. Review of the data collected during and following the expansion
of the groundwater extraction system prior to the installation of ozone sparge wells is
acceptable. Please include recommendations regarding ozone sparge well/generator
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installation in the Quarterly Monitoring and Remediation Status Report for the Second
Quarter 2006.

3. Expansion of Groundwater Extraction System. ACEH concurs with the proposed addition
of recovery wells MW-3R and RW-2 to the groundwater extraction system and the proposed
data collection concurrent with the expansion of the extraction system. Water level
measurements are to be collected using dataloggers and hand held instruments to assess
the area of influence from the new pumping wells. Please present the results of the
proposed data collection no later than the Quarterly Monitoring and Remediation Status
Report for the Second Quarter 20086.

4. Plume Delineation. Only monitoring wells MW-10 and MW-11 are located in the
downgradient portion of the plume. The refinement of existing cross sections, which already
incorporate the two wells, will not address the need for plume delineation. Therefore, we
reiterate the previous request in our December 8, 2005 correspondence to define the lateral
and vertical extent of the plume in the downgradient direction. Please include your plans for
plume delineation in the Work Plan requested below.

5. Updated Well Survey. Please present the results of the updated well survey in the Work
Plan requested below.

6. Utility Survey. Please present the results of the site utility survey no later than the Quarterly
Monitoring and Remediation Status Report for the Second Quarter 2006.

7. Groundwater Monitoring. Please continue guarterly groundwater monitoring and present
the results in the reports requested below. ACEH requests that ethanol be included as an
analyte for the on-site monitoring wells in addition to the current analytes. In addition, the
irrigation wells at 15800 and 15808 Via Cordoba are fo be sampled on a semi-annual basis
and the resuits presented in the groundwater monitoring reports requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

» May 31, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring and Remediation Status Report for the First Quarter
2006

o July 18, 2006 — Work Plan

e August 30, 2006 — Quarterly Manitoring and Remediation Status Report for the Second
Quarter 2006

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25206.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleumn
UST system, and require your compliance with this request,
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ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2008, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s fip site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The elecironic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (http:/fwww swrcb.ca goviust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mail
addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an elecironic
mail message to me at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at 2 minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submiiial to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement,
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUN

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

if it appears as though significant defays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

'f you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

MQ‘I&‘:QM/\N\

J Wicgkham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

ce:  Richard Munsch
RDM Environmental
6280 Brookshire Drive
Rocklin, CA 95677

Michael Nickelsen

Haley & Aldrich

200 Town Centre Drive, Suite 2
Rochester, NY 14623

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 24502-6577
) (510) 567-6700
April 28, 2006 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Jeffrey Baker

Tesoro Petroleum Companies, Inc.
3450 S. 344" way, Ste. 100
Auburn, WA 98001-5931

Mr. Sam Hirbod

Hirbod Enterprises

111 Deerwood Road, Suite 110
San Ramon, CA 94583

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No.3 Beacon #721, 44 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Baker:

You recently submitted a report by electronic mail for the above-referenced site entitled, “Fourth
Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring/Remediation Status Report and Site Conceptual Model,”
dated March 31, 2006. Please note that effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in
electronic form to the county’s fip site. Hard copies of reports are no longer accepted.
Therefore, please upload the “Fourth Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring/Remediation
Status Report and Site Conceptual Model,” dated March 31, 2006 and all future reports to
the Alameda County FTP site as outlined in the foliowing discussion of “Electronic Submittal of
Reports,” and the enclosed, “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 20086, the Alameda Coumty Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper
copies of reports will no ionger be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requesis, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments o electronic maii.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
| locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
| Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
‘ required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
§ these requirements (http://www.swrch ca.gov/ust/cleanup/eiectronic reporting).
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In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mai
addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic
mail message {o me at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

if you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

b
Muw
J Wickham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload {ftp) Instructions

cc:  Richard Munsch
RDM Environmental
5280 Brookshire Drive
Rocklin, CA 95677

Michael Nickelsen

Haley & Aldrich

200 Town Centre Drive, Suite 2
Rochester, NY 14623

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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DATE:  4/25/2006
Sl b NUMBER OF PAGES: 12
E’: NVIrGime ﬂia ; 6280 Brookshire Drive
Rocklin, California 95677
t Row Tay
e Jerry Wickham . :
COMPANY: _Alameda County o~ =" Richard Munsch
PHONE: (510) 567-6791 PHONE: (916) 415-1134
FAX: {510) 33'7-9335 FAX: (916) 415-1154
CC:
‘ URGENT X __ FOR YOUR REVIEW
REMARKS: X__ PLEASE REPLY PLEASE COMMENT
Dear Mr. Wickham,

COMMENTS:

We are requesting your authorization to conduct a DWR well search for 67107
and 67106. If you have any questions, please feel free to call.

Thank You,

Richard D. Munsch

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES, PLEASE CALL (916) 415-1134

PBSHP-TLL(DTB)
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
GEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

CENTRAL DISTRICT

3251 "S" Street - Sacramento - CA 95816 - (916) 227-7561

WELL DRILLER'S REPORTS
INSPECTION REQUEST AND AGREEMENT

Project: 1€ 5ove S-tatien, £ 7108 Contract Number
Township, Range and Secti-on: T N 3 R 2 LJ Address: ‘f"’l’ L@Ml l \l;v-} Bc '»\t £ m.u.—t,l
County: A_\ f'\fv\x’_ﬂlu (Awn’jt\i Date: Lflj/ 15/0 6

Request is made pursuart to Section 13751 of the California Water Code for permissien to inspest or copy Water
Well Driller's Reports, which are on file in your office.

In accordance with the requirements of Section 13752 of the Water Code, it is stipulated and agreed that such
reports, or any copy or coptes made thereof, will not be made availadle for inspection by lhe public but will be used
solely by this govemmental agency for making studies. 1f copies are made or taken, each copy will be stamped
"CONFIDENTIAL" or "FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY" and will be kept in a restricted file, aceess to which i3
limited to the staff of this governmental agency or to its contracted agents. Any copies furnished to contracted
agents must be resumed 1o the Department of Water Resources, Central District upon completion of work by the
contracted agent.

Mo information contained in these reports can be disseminated or published without the written permission of the
owner of the well.

L) Mo L /R0

Contracted Agént

Govemnzental Agency

6230 Broskechue Ditve 131 Hewne By PoeRiwe,

Address Address 4
Roddie CA T Neweda, CN Q5526817
City, State & Zip Code ' City, State & Zip Code
B R ;L\,\ M,,,\ M AW 5<_,L B Novey \-\}v 1\ }(l\\c:\m
" Officer I (Hfficer
Rmn\c A M LAV g
~ Title=
(16) is A13Y] S\L-SUT - 140
Telephope Telephone
A/
VNS YiSignature Signature
y/os/oq Qe low
4 Date Drate
(For Department Infarmation: copies sent } DWR Well Szarch Formn.doc
YBESP-TLLI(TIB) THINIWHOAIANT WON di1:g0 90 sz <4y



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
REPABETMENY OF WATER RESQURCES

CENTRAL DISTRICT

3251 "S" Street - Sacramento - CA 95816 - (916) 227-7561

_—

WELL DRILLER'S REPORTS
INSPECTION REQUEST AND AGREEMENT

Project: ‘Te 5O f“{i o 67 {Q77 Contract Number: ‘.
Township, Range and Section: 7" S R 3\/\/ Address: J‘O)}B Mh v l;'\/u. gaw[@‘ WW\I
County: A\am eda Cdv\an\f Date: (’f/ Z 5‘/05

Request is made pursuant to Section 13751 of the California Water Code for permission fo inspect or copy Water
Well Driller's Reports, which are on file in your office.

In accordance with the requirements of Section 13752 of the Water Code, it is stipulated and agreed that such
reports, or any copy or copies made thereof, will not be made available for inspection by the public but will be used
solely by this governmental agency for making studies. 1f copies are made or taken, cach copy will be stampod
"CONFIDENTIAL" or "FOR QFFICIAL USE ONLY™ and will be kept in a restricted file, access to which is
limited to the staff of this governmental agency of to its comtracted agents. Any copies funished to contracted
agents must be returned to the Department of Water Resources, Central District upon completion of work by the
contracted agent.

No information contained in these reports can be disseminated or published without the written permission of the
owner of the well,

Ridand /mm.,,mt/p N Na

‘\ E\l\\l R

Contracted Agc Govertnental Agency
/2 1o i v UL(S L Tal J)Vl'v-k U2 Hedae Ry (?Lot“h\utg
¥ Address Addresy
City, State & Zip Code City, State & Zip Code
By: R fai/\«vllb MV\ MJ‘L B )0 v\w \LO,H'\ C \_\4\
flicer icer
Pt Moviugorr ereckacs Mol Sgaraliy
Title Title
/‘ AT S ~SLT-LTYS
Telepho Telephone
jEfuTe Signature
L/ 2 “‘) qalas [Ob
" Date Date
(For Departmett Information: copies sent ) : DWR Well Search Form.doe
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESOURCES AGENCY ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

CENTRAL DISTRICT NORTHERN DISTRICT SAN JOAQUIN DISTRICT SOUTHERN DISTRICT
3251 S Street 2440 Main Street 3374 East Shields Avenue 770 Fairmont Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95816 Red Bluff, CA 96080 Fresno, CA 93726 Glendale, CA 91203
(916) 227-7632 {530} 529-730¢ (559) 230-3300 (818) 543-4600

(916) 227-7600{Fax) (530} 528-7322 (Fax} (559) 230-3301 (Fax) (818) 543-4604 (Fax)

WELL COMPLETION REPORT RELEASE AGREEMENT--AGENCY
{Govemment and Regulatory Agencies and their Authorized Agents)

Project/Contract No.__{enocs Callpes sstt 5567' Hlanedey County

500 Bancrobt Avtaut, San Leadro, & A45T) .
Township, Range, and Section_ 2.8 ;K%’u).’. ‘icc_'z—lf Imde  Radius

{Must include entire study area and a map that shows the area of interest.)

Under California Water Code Section 13752, the agency named below requests permission from
Department of Water Resources to inspect or copy, or for our authorized agent named below to
inspect or copy, Well Completion Reports filed pursuant to Section 13751 to {check one):

Make a study, or,

>< Perform an environmental cleanup study associated with an unauthorized release of a
contaminant within a distance of 2 miles.

In accordance with Section 13752, information obtained from these reports shall be kept
confidentiat and shalf not be disseminated, published, or made available for inspection by the public
without written authorization from the owner(s) of the wetl(s). The informaticn shall be used only for
the purpose of conducting the study. Copies obtained shall be stamped CONFIDENTIAL and shall
be kept in a restricted file accessible only to agency staff or the authorized agent.

Don Hwan e

Delbto Bavovppna ! onsulmds Tac  Arlamede M%( Heol b Roency
Authorized Agent Government or Regulatdry Agency

BibY Gold Loamp Wi Sule 100 ny| Harboer P)a\’f Parkwa\,; Sude 250

Address Address
Rontho (ordova, CA 25310 Alawnede, LA 445072
City, State, and Zip Code _ City, Staie, and Zip Code
Signature % qj’/l@m Signature 2= =Sy ﬁe“*hh‘\*f\j/
Tifle Seninrs Ofbycd' W\mqﬁcf' : Title QP\W‘QQ N3 A ATEN A@S
Telephone _( 163 503 -1 260 Telephone (S18) $6~6IH L
Fax (3ib) 63%-8385 Fax_(5i0) 337-9335"

Date %'3'5"" Date f\3/(@*/“'@
E-mail_d daws @ dolty euv,tom E-mail__dow, hlu:mg B ac30V,0ry

6 June 2001




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® | ¢ F,
HEALTH CARE SERVICES -

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
December 9, 2005 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Jeffrey Baker

Tesoro Petroleum Companies, Inc.
3450 S. 344™ Way, Ste. 100
Auburn, WA 98001-5931

Douglas Cil Company of California Mr. Sam Hirbod
P.OQ. Box 1267 Hirbod Enterprises
Ponca City, OK 74603 111 Deerwood Road, Suite 110

San Ramon, CA 94583

T

e Y
Subject: Fue! Leak Case No. RET)00049§{ Beacon #721, 44 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA
Dear Mr. Baker:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site including the documents entitled, “Quarterly Monitoring Report and
Remediation Status Report, Third Quarter 2005,” dated November 10, 2005, “Ozone Sparge Well
fnstallation Work Plan,” dated November 24, 2004, and “Recovery Well Installation Results
Report,” dated November 3, 2004. ACEH also reviewed the Site Conceptual Model, which is
available at the project internet web site. The “Quarterly Monitoring Report and Remediation
Status Report, Third Quarter 2005, includes results of quarterly groundwater monitoring and
presents conclusions and recommendations for future actions.

Based on our review of these documents and the case file, we request that you address the
following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the technical reports
requested below. '

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Site Conceptual Model. The Site Conceptual Model (SCM) on the project internet web site
is a useful resource for review of the site. We encourage you to periodicaily update the SCM
as additional results become available.

2. Ozone Sparge Well Installation. ACEH concurs with the proposal in the “Ozone Sparge
Well Installation Work Plan,” to install three ozone sparge wells along the western boundary
of the property. The Work Plan indicates that soil samples will be collected every five feet for
logging purposes. ACEH requests that soil samples be collected continuously for logging
purposes in order to provide better definition of soil conditions. Previous borings at the site
have been sampled at five-foot intervals and have shown significant differences between
adjacent borings. We have no objection to screening the soil samples to make decisions
regarding submitting soil samples for laboratory analyses. However, we request that soil
samples be submitted for laboratory analyses for all depth intervals where staining, odor, or
elevated PID readings are observed. If staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are



® | @
Mr. Jeffrey Baker

December 9, 20056
Page 2

observed over an interval of several feet, a sufficient number of -soil samples from this
interval should be submitted for laboratory analyses to characterize the fuel hydrocarbon
concentrations within this interval. We concur with the proposed analyses but request that
ethanol also be included as an analyte. Please include these results in the Quarterly
Moenitoring and Remediation Status Report for the First Quarter 2006. :

3. Addition of Ozone Generator. The proposed addition of an ozone generator to the air
sparging system as proposed in the “Quarterly Monitoring Report and Remediation Status
Report, Third Quarter 2005, is acceptable.

4. Expansion of Groundwater Extraction System. ACEH concurs with the proposed addition
of recovery wells MW-3R and RW-2 to the groundwater extraction system. ACEH has no
objections to the equipment modifications -proposed for the soil vapor extraction blower and
air sparging compressor. Please provide information regarding these modifications in the
Quarterly Monitoring and Remediation Status Reports.

5. Plume Delineation. The plume of dissolved fuel hydrocarbons originating from the site has
not been suificiently defined laterally and vertically. The two monitoring wells within the
downgradient portion of the plume, MW-10 and MW-11, do not provide sufficient plume
delineation, particularly given the heterogeneous hydrogeologic conditions encountered in
the area. In addition, well MW-10 appears to be screened within a different soil unit than well
MW-11. Please consider the collection of detailed lithologic information using soil borings,
direct push sampling, and/or cone penetrometer to better define the hydrogeology of the site
along with the use of depth-discrete groundwater samples collected along transects to
characterize the site prior to instaflation of monitoring wells. We request that you plot the
detailed lithologic information and analytical data on hydrogeologic cross sections to
determine the appropriate locations and designs for monitoring wells/well clusters that are
needed to characterize the three-dimensional extent of soil and groundwater contamination
at the site. Please include your plans for plume delineation in the Work Plan requested
below.

6. Updated Well Survey. The previous well survey for the site was presented in a report
entitled “Problem Assessment Report,” dated November 22, 1989. The well survey did not
include well construction details and did not identify the two irrigation wells on Via Cordoba,
ACEH requests that you conduct a current well survey to locate all wells (monitoring and
water supply wells: active, inactive, standby, decommissioned, and abandoned wells) within
a 2,000-foot radius of the site. Submittal of maps showing the location of all wells identified
in your study, and the use of tables to report the data collected as part of your survey are
required. We recommend that you obtain well information from the Alameda County Public
Works Agency and State of California Department of Water Resources, at a minimum.
Please include an analysis and interpretation of your findings, and report your results in the
Work Plan requested below.

7. Utility Survey. We request that you complete the utility survey for the site and evaluate
whether any underground utilities could potentially act as preferential pathways for
contaminant migrations. Please show the locations of utilities that may act as preferential
pathways along with the high and low depths to groundwater on cross sections.,



Mr. Jeffrey Baker
December 9, 2005
Page 3

8. Groundwater Monitoring. Please continue quarterly groundwater monitoring and present
the results in the reports requested below. ACEH requests that ethanol be included as an
analyte for the on-site monitoring wells in addition to the current analytes. In addition, the
irrigation wells at 15800 and 15808 Via Cordoba are to be sampled on a semi-annual basis
and the results presented in the groundwater monitoring reports requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

* February 15, 2006 — Quarterly Monitoring and Remediation Status Report for the Fourth
Quarter 2005

* February 27, 2006 — Work Plan for Site Characterization

« May 15, 2006 — Quarterly Monitoring and Remediation Status Report for the First Quarter
2006 '

* August 15, 2006 — Quarterly Monitoring and Remediation Status Report for the Second
Quarter 2006

These reports are being reguested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request submission of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the need for a paper copy
and is expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and
compliancefenforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the
Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the
attached “Electronic Report Upload Instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County
FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. in September 2004, the SWRCB
adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup
programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage
tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of
monitoring wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF
format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control Board for more information on these
requirements (http://www.swrch.ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic _reporting).
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PERJURY STATEMENT

Al work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or tegally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHY

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.
M’-&W\'

Jerry Wickham ,
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,



Mr. Jeffrey Baker
December 9, 2005
Page 5

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload {ftp) Instructions

cc:  Richard Munsch
RDM Environmental
1704 Via Riata
Roseville, CA 95747

Donna Drogos, ACEH

JiiWickham, ACEH



June 17, 2004 Aoy - TESORO

Tesoro Petroleum Companies, Inc.

R o P Corporate Enviranmental Affairs
ARSI 3450 South 344th Way, Suite 100
Ms. Eva Chu Auburn, WA 92001-5931
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency ~ ~-. . o S e
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, room 250 el

Alameda, California 94502

Mr. Steven Ritchie

Regicnal Water Quality Controi Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, California 94612

RE: Change of Ownership to Tesoro Environmental Resources Company
Investigation/Remediation Project at 44 Lewelling Boulevard San Lorenzo, California
Former Tesoro Station No. 67107

Dear Ms. Chu and Mr. Ritchie:

In a realignment of assets owned by Tesoro, the ownership of the above referenced project has been
transferred to Tesoro Environmental Resources Company. All contact information regarding this project
will remain the same. Representatives from Tesoro Petroleum Companies, Inc. will continue to manage
all aspects of site investigation, remediation and closure on behalf of Tesoro Environmental Resources
Company. This letter is solely a notification of change of ownership.

Please contact me at (253) 896-8700 if you have any questions regarding this ownership change.

/" Supervisor, Environmental
Compliance & Remediation
Tesoro Petroleum Companies, Inc.

cC: Tesoro Legal — San Antonio, TX
RDM — Richard Munsch (wfo attachment)
Brian Kelleher — Kelieher & Associates
File — Remediation, San Lorenzo

Hirbod Enterprises — Owner
Sam Hirbod

111 Deerwood Road, Suite 110
San Ramon, CA 94583



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
RO0000498 : FAX (510) 337-9335

May 5, 2004

Mr. Jeffrey Baker

Tesoro

3450 South 344" Way, Suite 100
Auburn, WA 98001-5931

RE:  Work Plan Approval for Tesoro Station No. 67107 at 44 Lewelling Blvd, San
l.orenzo, CA '

Dear Mr. Baker:

| have completed review of RDM’s Recovery Well installation Work Plan report
prepared for the above referenced site. The proposal to install an additional recovery
well (RW-2) and convert monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-10 into recovery wells to
address the MTBE plume is acceptable. Field work should commence within 60 days of
the date of this letter, or by July 7, 2004.

If you have any questions, | ¢an be reached at (510) 567-6762 or by email at
echu@co.alameda.ca.us.

ICINE PO

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Donna Drogos
Richard Munch
RMD Environmental

1704 Via Riata
Roseville, CA 95747

beacon#721-6



ALAMEDA COUNTY | .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
RO0000493 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-8700

March 19, 2004 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Jeffrey Baker

Tesoro
3450 South 344™ Way, Suite 100
Auburn, WA 98001-5931

RE:  Tesoro Station No. 67107 at 44 Lewelling Blvd, San Lorenzo, CA
Deér Mr. Baker:

i have completed review of RDM’s Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring and
Remediation System Status Report, Fourth Quarter 2003, prepared for the above
referenced site. Tesoro recommended evaluating options to incorporate well MW-10
into the recovery well pumping operation and to utilize ozone to enhance cleanup
efficiency.

This agency does not object to your recommendations. You may proceed with a pilot
test to see if the above can be implemented to expedite site cleanup. Please continue
to keep this agency updated on remediation status.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762 or by email at
echu®co.alameda.ca.us.

JETI, VN

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c Donna Drogos

Richard Munch

RMD Environmental
1704 Via Riata
Roseville, CA 95747

beacon#721-5
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Chu, Eva, Env. Health

From: Chu, Eva, Env. Health

Sent: Friday, March 21, 2003 5:08 PM

To: Robert Donovan (E-mail)

Subject: Tesoro Station 67107 at 44 Lewelling Bivd, San Lorenzo
Hi Rab,

| completed review of RDM's February 2003 Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring and Remediation System Status Report,
Fourth Quarter 2002. Groundwater from the irrigation wells at 15800 and 15808 Via Cordoba was sampled. Groundwater
from 15800 Via Cordoba contained 0.81ppb MTBE. RDM recommends to collect another confirmation groundwater
sample from the two irrigation wells in March 2003. | concur with the recommendation.

eva chu

Alameda County Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Specialist

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

{510) 567-6762

(510) 337-9335 (fax)



December 17, 2002

CERTIFIED MAIL No. 7002 2410 0003 4633 5846
7002 2410 0003 4633 5853
Return Receipt Requested

Eva Chu

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 230
Alameda, CA 94502

Susan Keach

Oro Loma Sanitary District
2600 Grant Avenue

San Lorenzo, CA 94580

RE: Change of Ownership

DEC 2 3 2002

Tesoro Station 67107 at 44 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Ms. Chu and Ms. Keach:

{o. ¥

\\!}

TESORO

Tescro Petroleum Companies, Ing.
Corporate Environmental Affairs
3450 South 344th Way, Suite 100
Auburn, WA 98001-5931

253 896 8700

253 896 8887 Fax

The purpose of this letter is to notify you that on December 20, 2002, ownership of the Beacon-
branded station at 44 Lewelling Blvd. in San Lorenzo will be transferred from Tesoro Refining
and Marketing Company (Tesoro) to Flyers Beacon, LLC (Flyers) and Nella Oil Company, LLC
(Nella). Flyers is the purchaser of the land and Nella is the purchaser of the equipment.

Tesoro will retain the responsibility to manage the environmental remediation activities at the
site. As such, all future correspondence should continue to be directed to my attention at the
above address with copies to Barbara Wozniak of Nella at 2349 Rickenbacker Way, Auburn, CA
95602. The environmental contractors and project management will remain unchanged with no

interruption in clean up progress on-going at the site.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 253-896-8700 if you have questions regarding today’s

correspondence

Sincerely,

Tev Penoer——
Rob Donovan

V.P., Corporate Environmental Affairs
Tesoro Petroleum Companies, Inc.



Cc:

B‘E_B?a%@

Brian Kelleher, Kelleher & Associatq:s
Barbara Wozniak, Nella

Glenn Dembroff, Ultramar

Richard Munsch, RDM



Chu, Eva, Env. Health

From: Chu, Eva, Env. Health

Sent: Friday, September 27, 2002 11:01 AM

To: Brian Kelleher (E-mail); Robert Donovan {E-mail)

Subject: Tesoro Station #67107 at 44 Lewelling Blvd, San Lorenzo, CA
Hi,

Thanks for the August 2002 Quarterly Monitoring Report for the above referenced site. For future sampling events, please
have groundwater analyzed for all oxygenates (ether and alcohol) as well as lead scavengers.

Domestic wells were identified at 15800 and 15808 Via Cordoba (residences downgradient ot the site.). Site Vicinty Map
indicates that these are irrigation wells. Please confirm that there is not any direct connection to the potable water supply
system. Also the wells should be sampled for TPHg, BTEX, and oxygenates.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

eva chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
(510) 567-6762

(510) 337-9335 (fax)
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titramar, Inc, Fax: 559-583-3282 Environmental

B85 W, Third Strest 559-583-3256 Retail Administration
Hanford, CA93230-8016 558-583-3330 Human Resource
(559) 582-0241 %‘_ 558-583-2382 Maintenance

May 17, 2002 %

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Env Health
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy 2™ FI
Alamed CA 94502

CHANGE IN ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSIBILITY

FORMER BEACON STATION NO. 3721
44 L EWELLING BLVD., SAN LORENZO, CA 94580

As of May 17, 2002, environmental responsibility for the above-referenced property has changed.
Based on contractual language associated with the sale of the property, Ultramar Inc. is no longer
the Responsible Party (RP) for comrective action at the site.

The new Responsible Party for this site is:

Tesoro West Coast Company
3450 S. 344th Way, Suite 100
Auburn, WA 98001-5931

ATT: Rod Donovan

Phone: 253-896-8716
Email: rdonovan@tesoropetroleum.com

Please make the appropriate change(s) to your database and send all future correspondence to
Tesoro West Coast Company.

Sincerely,
ULTRAMAR INC,

Gle Dembroff
Manager
Retail Environmental Services

BEACGN

A Member of the Ultramar Group of Companies #1 Quality And Service
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TESORO
May 17, 2002 < 2‘9@ S
' Tesorc Petroleumn Companies, Inc.
3450 South 344th Way, Suite 100
Ms. Eva Chu Auburn, Wa. 58001-5931
. 253 896 8700
Alameda County Environmental Health 253 896 8887 Fax

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy, 2™ Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Change of Ownership, Service Station at 44 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Madam:

The purpose of this letter is to notify you that on the day of _this correspondence, May 17, 2002,
ownership of the Beacon service stations at the addresses listed above has been transferred from
Ultramar Inc. (a subsidiary of Valero Energy Corporation) to Tesoro Refining and Marketing
Company (Tesoro). This transfer has occurred upon approval by the U.S. Federal Trade
Commission and the States of California and Oregon of Ultramar’s sale to Tesoro of the Golden

Eagle Refinery and seventy service stations in northern California.

Please contact Catherine Runden of Tesoro at (253) 896-8735 if you have any guestions.

Thank you,

% erM S

Rob Donovan
VP, Corporate Environmental Affairs
Tesoro Petroleum Companies, Inc.

21417790.1/23357-0006



Cc:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612

Ms. Susan Keach

Oro Loma Sanitary District
2600 Grant Avenue

San Lorenzo, CA 94980

21417790,1/23357-0006
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TESORO

April 22, 2002

Tesoro Petroleumn Companies, Inc.

Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested 3450 South 344th Way, Suite 100
Auburn, Wa. 98001-5931

253 896 8700
Ms. Eva Chu 253 896 8287 Fax

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy, 2™ Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Change of Ownership, Service Station at 44 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA
Dear Ms. Chu:

The ownership of the Beacon service station at 44 Lewelling Blvd. in San Lorenzo will be
transferred from Ultramar Inc. (a subsidiary of Valero Energy Corporation) to Tesoro Refining
and Marketing Company (“Tesoro”) on or about April 30, 2002. This transfer will occur upon
approval by the U.S. Federal Trade Commission and the States of California and Oregon of
Ultramar’s sale to Tesoro of the Golden Eagle Refinery and seventy service stations in northern
California.

Tesoro will assume environmental responsibilities at the site from Ultramar upon change of
ownership. During this transition period, Tesoro is retaining all environmental contractors and
consultants currently working on this project. Thus we expect this to be a scamless transition.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have questions regarding today’s correspondence.
Tesoro’s mailing address and phone number are Tesoro Refining and Marketing Company, 3450
S. 344" Way, Ste. 100, Auburn, WA 98001 and 253-896-8700. Tesoro will assign an
environmental contact for the San Lorenzo site in the very near future. When this occurs, we
will promptly notify you.

Sincerely,

Bt Doview a——

Rob Donovan
V.P., Corporate Environmental Affairs
Tesoro Petroleum Companies, Inc.

21417750.1/23357-0006 4/22/02 11:14 AM



Cc:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612

Ms. Susan Keach

Oro Loma Sanitary District
2600 Grant Avenue

San Lorenzo, CA 94980

21417790.1/23357-0006



ALAMEDA COUNTY _
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION -
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
: {510) 567-6700
ROO0O00498 : FAX {510) 337-9335

February 13, 2002

Mr. Joe Aldridge
Ultramar

685 W 3™ Street
Hanford, CA 93230

RE:  Groundwater Monitoring at Beacon Station No. 721, 44 Lewelling Blvd., San
Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Aldridge:

| have completed review of RDM's February 2002 Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring and
Remediation System Status Report, Fourth Quarter 2001 prepared for the above
referenced site. Groundwater and soil vapor extraction and air sparging is still employed to
remediate MTBE at the site. Currently groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-
3, MW-4, MW-7, MW-10, MW-11 and RW-1 are sampled on a quarterly basis.

For the next sampling event, please include the sampling of groundwater from well MW-9.
Groundwater from all wells should also be analyzed for MTBE and other ether oxygenates
next quarter. If MTBE is detected in well MW-9, then continue with quarterly sampling. If
not, continue with semi-annual sampling.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510} 567-6762.

poserda

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Richard Munch
RMD Environmental
1704 Via Riata
Roseville, CA 95747

beacon#721-4
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JNS CONSTRUCTION 4,

9200 E. SHAW AVE. e
CLOVIS, CA, 83511 Wy
550-200-1870 FAX 559-209-1463

..

8-22-01

Alameda Co. Health Agency
Dept. of Environmental Health

attn. BEva Chu

Enclosed are the pictures you reguested for the Beacon station at 44 Lewetling
Bivd. in San Lorenzo. If you have any questians give us a call.

Sincerely,
Chartes Snodgrass




ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

oA
b L™

d

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harhaor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StlD 1497 Atarneda, CA 34502-6577
(B10) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335
December 19, 2000

Mr. Joe Aldridge

Ultramar @S“\) ¥y ’QZ”?)
525 West Third Street

Hanford, CA 93230

RE: Groundwater Monitoring at Beacon Station No. 721, 44 Lewelling Blvd., San
Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Aldridge:

| have completed review of Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.'s November 2000
Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring and Remediation System Status Report prepared for
the above referenced site. Per the report, the remediation system was not in operation
during the third quarter 2000. And, elevated MTBE concentrations continue to be detected
in Well MW-2 {at 46,000 ppb).

At this time, please re-instate quarterly sampling of Well MW-4 (along with MW-1, MW-2,
MW-3, and MW-10). And, | recommend that a groundwater monitoring well be installed
midway between Wells MW-2 and MW-10. This is requested so the MTBE plume can be
better tracked. A workplan for the instaliation of another monitoring well is due within 60
days of the date of this letter, or by February 13, 2001.

Lastly, please provide an update on when and if the remediation system will be put back
into operation. If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

QJSZLALﬁ

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

(1 Michael Berrington, Delta Environmental, 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200,
Ranche Cordova, CA 95670-6021

PS The RWQCB does not need to receive copies of environmental reports for this site.

beacon#721-3



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
| HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID . KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harpor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StiD 1497 Alameda. CA 94502-B577
{510) B67-6700
FAX {510) 337-3335
December 8, 2000

Mr. Joe Aldridge

Ultramar

P.O. Box 4686

Hanford, CA 93232-0406

RE: Groundwater Monitoring at Beacon Station No. 721, 44 Lewelling Blvd., San
Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Aldridge:

| have completed review of Delta Environmental Consuitants, Inc.'s November 2000
Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring and Remediation System Status Report prepared for
the above referenced site. Per the report, the remediation systermn was not in operation
during the third quarter 2000. And, elevated MTBE concentrations continue to be detected
in Well MW-2 {at 46,000 ppb).

At this time, please re-instate quarterly sampling of Well MW-4 (along with MW-1, MW-2,
MW-3, and MW-10). And, | recommend that a groundwater monitoring well be instalied
midway between Wells MW-2 and MW-10. This is requested so the MTBE plume can be
better tracked. A workplan for the installation of another monitoring well is due within 60
days of the date of this letter, or by February 13, 2001.

Lastly, please provide an update on when and if the remediation system will be put back
into operation. If you have any questions, { can be reached at {510) 567-6762.

Y Ve

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Michael Berrington, Delta Environmental, 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200,
Rancho Cordova, CA 25670-6021

PS The RWQCB does not need to receive copies of environmental reports for this site.

beacon#721-3




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
CAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harpor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
StiD 1497 FAX (510) 337-9335

September 1, 2000

Mr. Joe Aldridge

Ultramar

PO Box 466

Hanford, CA 93232-0406

RE: Soil Vapor Extraction System at 44 Lewelling Bivd., San Lorenzo, CA
Dear Mr. Aldridge:

| have completed review of Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.’s July 2000 Quarterly
Ground Water Monitoring and Remediation System Status Report prepared for the above
referenced site. Elevated MTBE concentrations continue to be detected in groundwater
from Wells MW-2 and MW-4. The soil and groundwater extraction systems operated
intermittentty during the second quarter 2000 in attempts to remediate MTBE in soil and
groundwater. Air samples were collected from the extraction system and analyzed for
TPHg and BTEX.

Soil vapor is extracted from Wells MW-3 and RW-1. Since it appears that the dispenser
islands are within the MTBE source area, Well MW-2 should be tied into the soil vapor
extraction system (SVE). Please make modifications to the SVE system to include Well
MW-2. I you believe that additional vapor extraction wells are necessary, a workplan
should be submitted for review. Future air samples collected from the SVE should also be
quantified for MTBE.

If you have any gquestions, | can be reached at (5610) 567-6762.

R

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Richard Munsch {rmunsch@deltagnv.com)

beacon#721-2




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250

Stib 1497 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
January 19, 1999 (510) 337-9335 {FAX)

Mr. Terrence Fox

Ultramar

PO Box 466

Hanford, CA 93232-0408

RE: Groundwater Sampling Frequency at 44 Lewelling Blvd, San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Fox:

| have completed review of Delta Environmental’s January 1999 Quarterfly
Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 1998 prepared for the above
referenced site. Groundwater from well MW-2 continues to exhibit elevated levels
of MTBE (up to 17,000ppb}. Ultramar is planning to restart the vapor extraction
system in the first quarter of 1999 to reduce the MTBE levels.

Once the remediation system is operation, please keep me apprised of the
effectiveness of MTBE removal from soil and groundwater. At this time, it is
appropriate to reduce the groundwater sampling frequency of the various monitoring
wells as follows:

discontinue sampling of wells MW-5, MW-6, MW-8, and MW-9;
semi-annual sampling of wells MW-4, and MW-11;

annual sampling of well MW-7; and,

quarterly sampling of wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and MW-10.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) b67-6762.

Q,.szm.,bv«,—-—

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

beacon#721-1
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De“a 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200
' Environmental
Consultants, Inc.

Rancho Cordova, California 95670
Phone: (916) 638-2085
Fax: (916) 638-8385

FAX TRANSMITTAL FORM

DATE:
RECIPIENT:

August 12, 1897

Brain F. Oliva - Alameda County Health
Services

cc: Terranee Fox - Ultramar Inc.

COMPANY:; Alameda County Health Services

RECIPIENT FAX NO:

' SENDER.
NO. OF PAGES TO FOLLOW:
SUBJECT:

DELTA PROJECT NO:
MESSAGE:

Dear Mr, Oliva:

510/337-9335

Charles Keoni Almeida

0

Work Plan dated July 22, 1997
Beacon. Station No. 721

44 Lewelling Boulevard

San Lorenzo, CA

This transmittal i being submitted on bebalf of Ultramar Inc. for the above teforenced site {n rssponse 0 your Augast
6, 1997, letter. Collected soil samples will be submitted and analyzed for methyl-1-butyl-ether as part of the 8020

procedure.

Charles Keoni Almcida
Project Manager
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

August 6, 1997 : ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

STID# 1497 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Terrence Fox

Senior Project Manager
Ultramar Inc.

P.O. Box 466

525 W. Third Street,
Hanford, CA 93232-0466

Subject: Beacon Station No. 721, located at 44 Lewelling Blvd.,
San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Dear Mr. Fox:

This office has received and reviewed the "Workplan for Soil
Sample Collection", dated July 22, 1997, submitted by Delta
Environmental Consultants Inc., vyour consultant of record. Thank
you for submission of the above referenced document.

This office concurs with the scope of work as outlined by your
consultant. However, in reviewing the workplan, and conferring
with Kevin Graves, contact with the San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control Board (SFRRWQCR), there are some additional
items required prior to approval of the plan.

It will be necessary for the laboratory analysis to include

screening for MTBE as part of the 8020 procedure. Please submit
an addendum to the plan specifying the requested sampling within
fourteen (14) days. Upon receipt of this document, the workplan

will be approved. 'Please contact this office as to when the site
work will be undertaken.

If you have any questions, please contact thig office. The
number is (510) 567-6737.

Sincerely,

Brian P. Oliva, REHS, REA,
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Kevin Graves, SFBRWOCB

Delta Environmental, 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200, Rancho
Cordova, CA 95670 .
Tom Peacock, Manager, LOP




ALAMEDA COUNTY . 9
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
StId 1497/lop (510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)
June 5, 1997

Terrence A. Fox

Ultramar, Inc.
PO Box 466
Hanford CA 93232-0466

Subject: Beacon Station #721, 44 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo CA
Dear Mr. Fox:

This letter is a follow-up to our telephone conversation on April 11, 1997, and your letter
dated April 8, 1997. This office concurs with your request to implement the non-purge
approach for sampling monitoring wells at the subject site. Sampling practices at the site
must adhere to the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board’s (RWQCB)
January 31, 1997 protocol for the non-purging approach.

It is my understanding that all ORC treatment socks have been permanently removed from
monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-10. Before implementing the non-purge
approach, please ensure that these wells are purged. In addition, monitoring well MW-3
should be redeveloped since it has been reported dry since June 1996.

Please include a discussion of results of the above mentioned items and a report on the
remediation system performance in the next quarterly monitoring report submitted to this
office for review. Should you have questions, please call me at (510)567-6755.

Sincerely,

4’/“7 'f-'f‘\/;

Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Michael Berrington, Delta Environmental, 3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200,
Rancho Cordova CA 95670 '
ALL-file
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Ultramar, nec. i h Telecopy: 209-585-5E85 Cred_it_ )
209-583-3330 Administrative
P.O. Bax 466 o rate
525 W. Third Street 209-583-3302 ormatllon ervices
Hanford, CA 93232-0466 209-583-3358 Accounting
208) 582-0241
April 8, 1997

Ms. Amy Leach

Hazardous Materials Program
Department of Environmentai Heaiih
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

SUBJECT: BEACON STATION NO. 721, 44 LEWELLING BLVD., SAN
LORENZO, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Leach:

Ultramar Inc. (Ultramar) received a memo from the San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board (SFBRWQCB) dated January 31, 1997. The memo was
regarding utilizing the non-purge approach for sampling wells impacted by petroleum
hydrocarbons. After reviewing the memo, Ultramar believes that the above-referenced
site meets the criteria outline in the SFBRWQCB memo for a non-purge site.
Therefore, Ultramar request permission to utilize the non-purge approach during the
next sampling event. Your rapid response to this request would be appreciated.

Please call if you have any questions regarding this project.

Sincerely,

ULTRAMAR INC.

/
Terrence A. Fox

Senior Project Manager
Marketing Environmental Department
Enclosures

cc wiencl: Mr. Steve Morse, San Franéisco Bay Region, RWQCB

BEACGN

A Member of the Ultramar Group of Companies #1 Quality and Service
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
StId 1497 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

October 30, 1996

Terrence A. Fox

Ultramar, Inc. .

PO Box 466 ‘
Hanford CA 93232-0466

Subject: Approval of work plan for Beacon Station #721, 44 Lewelling Blvd., San
Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Fox:

This office has reviewed Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.’s (Delta) Soil
Sampling/Management Plan, dated October 18, 1996. This work plan proposes to complete
soil sampling subsequent to removal of existing product distribution lines at the subject site.
This work plan is acceptable to this office.

Please notify me at least 72 hours in advance to schedule soil sampling field activities and if
you have question. My telephone number is (510)567-6755.

Sincerely,

Crrar Fee k.
Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c Delta Enviromr_lental Consultants, Inc.
3164 Gold Camp Dr, Suite 200
Rancho Cordova CA 95670

Don Atkinson-Adams
File(ALL)



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0D
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , ‘ " RAFAT A. SHAHID, Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
StI4d 1497 Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #2560

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
August 15, 1995 {510) 567-6700

Terrence A. Fox
Ultramar, Inc.

PO Box 466

Hanford CA 93232-0466

Subject: Approval of work plan for Beacon Station #721, 44
Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Fox:

This office has reviewed Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.’s
(Delta) work plan, dated July 11, 1995. This work plan proposes
to install three air sparging wells to be used as remedial
testing at the subject site. This work plan for an air sparging
feasibility study is acceptable to this office with the following
comments/additions:

o Please include a site-specific evaluation on the
effectiveness of the air sparging/vapor extraction system in
the final report describing this work. Todd Galati with
Delta indicated during our August 15th telephone
conversation, that he expects that the air sparging system
will be operational less than six months. If the air
sparging/vapor extraction system is not effective in
reducing petroleum contamination to soil and groundwater
during this time or the radius of influence is not adequate,
then other remedial alternatives will need to be proposed
and implemented at this site.

Implementation of this work plan should begin within 30 days from
the date of this letter. A final report documenting the results
of this investigation is due to this office within 45 days of
implementing the work plan. As I indicated to Mr. Galati, this
"final report" can be incorporated into the next quarterly
report.

Please contact me at (510)567-6755 if you have question or
comments. We hope this study goes well and lock forward to
receiving the evaluation and preliminary results in the next
quarterly monitoring report.

Sincerely,

azardous Materials Specialist



Fox/Ultramar

Re: 44 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo
August 15, 1985

Page 2 of 2

c: Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
3164 Gold Camp Dr, Suite 200
Rancho Cordova CA 85670

Acting Chief of Environmental Protection-file (ALIL)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirgctor RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Contral Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

ST Local Oversight Program

June 30, 1994
Mr. Terrance A. Fox iigieggrggrggggzparkway' 2nd Flr
Ultramar Inc.

P.O. Box 466

525 W. Third Street

Hanford, CA 923232-0466

STID 1497

Re: Investigations at Beacon Station #721, located at 44
Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Fox,

This office has reviewed Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.’s
(Delta) Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report, dated March 22,
1994. According to this report, Well MW-10 was not sampled due
to the fact that it was paved over with new asphalt. Please be
reminded that you are required to properly close this well, under
the permit of the Alameda County Flood Control District, Zone 7.
Additionally, based on the fact that elevated levels of TPHg and
BTEX have consistently been identified from Well MW-10, you are
required to install a new well in its place. This replacement
well shall be constructed properly and be surveyed to a common
benchmark. You are required to install the replacement well
within 45 days of the date of this letter. Details regarding the
well installation and construction shall be submitted to this
office in the following quarterly ground water monitoring report.

According to your March 29, 1994 letter to this office, the
site’s vapor extraction system began operations in about mid
April 1994. According to RESNA’s Interim Ground Water
Remedjiation Plan, dated March 26, 1992, the computer generated
capture zone did not encompass Wells MW7, MW8, MW9, MW10, and
MW1ll. All of these wells, with the exception of Well MW9, have
consistently identified unacceptable contaminant levels.
Consequently, in the County’s December 2, 1993 letter to your
office, this office required that you take measures to contain
and remediate the plume outside of the estimated ground water and
vapor capture zones. To our knowledge, no further efforts have
yet been made to implement this work. Per Article 11, Title 23
California Code of Regulations, Ultramar is required to take
steps to contain and remediate the contamination observed off
site. Ultramar is required to submit a work plan addressing this
work within 60 days of the date of this letter.




Mr. Terrance Fox

Re: 44 Lewelling Blvd.
June 30, 1994

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530,

Sincerely,
/.;_ re 7
1 ‘_'/Z-l'. ’_,{H"E—-.:i:f—'{'-,j_ 1

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cC: Todd M. Galati
Delta Environmental
Consultants, Inc.
3330 Data Drive
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Edgar Howell-File(JS)




ALAMC:DA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

December 2, 1993

Terrance A. Fox
Ultramar Inc.

P.O. Box 466

525 W. Third Street
Hanford, CA 93232-0466

STID 1497

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Statle Water Rescurces Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Gversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Re: Beacon Station #721, located at 44 Lewelling Blvd., San

Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Fox,

This office has reviewed Delta Environmental’s Quarterly Ground
water Monitoring Report, dated November 9, 1993, for the above
site. In viewing the information contained in this report, and
previous reports, it appears that the capture zones of the
proposed ground water and vapor extraction systems will not
extend enough to influence the contamination observed in the
areas of Wells MW-7, MW-10, and MW-11l and to sufficiently contain

or remediate this contamination.

Please be advised that this

off-site ground water and soil contamination needs to be
remediated, in addition to the contamination on site and in the

immediate vicinity of the site.

The great magnitude of off-site contamination is of concern to
this office, and, consequently, in order to prevent future
encroachment of the ground water contaminant plume onto
additional off-site properties, this office is requesting that,
in the meantime, you at least contain further migration of this
plume in the areas that the extraction well, RW-1, does not

encompass.

Please contact this office, either by phone or letter, within 15
days of the date of this letter, with your future plans on
addressing the containment and remediation of the off-site ground
water and soil contamination not encompassed by the currently

operating remediation system, RW-1.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)

271-4530.
Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist




Mr. Terrance Fox

Re: 44 Lewelling Blvd.
December 2, 1993

Page 2 of 2

cc: Todd M., Galati
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
3330 Data Drive, Ste 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hazardous Materiais Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4320

June 10, 1992

Terrence A. Fox
Ultramar Inc.

P.0O. Box 466

525 W. Third Street
Hanford, CA 93232-0466

STID 1497

RE: Beacon Station #721, located at 44 Lewelling Boulevard, San
Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. FoXx,

This office has reviewed the Interim Groundwater Remediation work
plan for the installation of the vapor and groundwater extraction
systems at the above site and is in concurrence with your plan.
Please submit a timetable addressing when the proposed work will be
conducted at the site.

After the groundwater extraction system is installed and pumping
begins, the monitoring of water levels in all the monitoring wells
will be required. If the groundwater extraction system is found to
be insufficient to capture the contaminant plume, additional steps
will be necessary to remediate the problen.

The work plan did not specify what methods would be used to treat
the extracted groundwater. Per your conversation with Ms. Juliet
Shin on May 26, 1992, your consultants have several groundwater
treatment options in mind, and a treatment method will be decided
upon after receiving this Department's approval of the work plan.
It is our understanding that you will keep this office updated on
which treatment system is chosen before installing it at the site.

Per your conversation with Ms. Juliet Shin on June 10, 1992, it is
the understanding of this office that the the operation of the
above extraction systems is only a part of the corrective measures
that will eventually be undertaken at the site, and that the
operation of these systems will help to determine what additional
corrective action will be required to mitigate the site.



If you have any questions or comments please contact Juliet Shin at
(510) 271-4320.

Sincere%,{

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Jim Ferdinand, Eden Consolidated Fire Dept.
File (JS).
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .

HEALTH CARE SERVIC D
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

QOakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4320

February 6, 1992
STID§ 1497

Ultramar Inc.

ATTN: Terrence Fox
525 W. Third Street,
Hanford, CA 93230

Subject: Beacon Station #7211, 44 Leweling Blvd., San Lorenzo,
CA 94580

Dear Mr. Fox:

I am in receipt of your "Third Quarter 1991 Monitoring Results
for the above~referenced Ultramar Facility, dated January 21,
1992, from data collected by Groundwater Technologies, Inc. (GTI).
In your letter you propose to discontinue sampling Monitoring
Well# 6 due to the fact that these wells historically contain
very little or no hydrocarbons. This office cannot concur with
this proposal due to the deficiency in your sampling of four
successive "non-detect" quarters. If, at the end of four
quarters of "non—detect", you may again propose to discontinue
sampling.

In regards to the removal of MW #9 from the sampling progran,
this office cannot concur for similar reasons, i.e., four
quarters of "non-detect" laboratory results.

In a letter from this office dated January 22, 1992, Ultramar
was asked to submit a workplan for the interim remediation of the
facility due to the presences of "Free Product" at the site. As
of this date no such plan has been received by this office, and
no extension was sought or granted. Please submit a workplan for
the interim remediation of the site by February 22, 1992,

Please be advised this is a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section 1326(b). Failure to
respond could result in civil penalties. Any extension of stated
deadlines or changes in the workplan must be confirmed in writing
and approved by this office or the Regional Water Quality Control
Board.



If you have any questions, please contact Brian P. Oliva,
Hazardous Materials Specialist at (510) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

T eaecd—

Thomas Peacock,
Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mark Thomson, Alameda County Deputy District Attorney
Eddie So., SFBRWQCB

Scott Gable, Groundwater Technology



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES *:=
AGENCY 'i
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Directar

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

January 22, 1992 80 Swan Way, Rm. 210
Oakland, CA 94621
STID# 1497 (415) 271-4300

Ultramar Inc.

ATTN: Terrence Fox
525 W. Third Street,
Hanford, CA 93230

Subject: Beacon Station ¢ 721, 44 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo,
CA 94580

Dear Mr. Fox:

This office has received and reviewed the Second Quarter 1991
"Monitoring Results" dated September 11, 1991, submitted by
Groundwater Technology Inc. (GTI), your consultant of record.
Fellowing the review of this document, and subsequent review of
"the file, several issues need to by addressed by your Company for
acceptable concurrence by this office:

1) The horizontal and vertical extent of
contamination has not yet been determined. A workplan
should be submitted that would adequately delineate the
plume from the former underground tanks.

2) There has historically been "free product"
encountered at the site in the monitoring wells. It
will be necessary to implement a remediation system to
recover the floating constituents.

3) Previously there have been proposals to install
more monitoring wells at the site. Please submit a
workplan that would indicate placements for such wells
and a time frame for their construction.

All workplans called for should be submitted to this office
within thirty (30) days, i.e., ne later than February 3, 1992.

If you have any questions concerning this site, please contact
Brian P. Oliva from this office at (510) 2371-4320.

Sincerely,

Thomas Peacock, Sup. Haz Mat Specialist

cc: Eddie So, SFBRWQCE
Scott Gable, Groundwater Technology Inc.,



January 22, 1992
STID# 1497 -

Ultramar Inc.... R o o
ATTN: Terrence Fox S
525 W. Third Street, '
Hanford, CA 93230

,Subject.. Beacon Station # 721, 44 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo,
CA 94580

Dear Mr. Fox:

_,Thls OfflCE has recelved and reviewed the Second Quarter 1991

' "Monitoring Results" dated ‘September 11, 1991, submitted by
Groundwater Technelogy Inc. (GTI), your consultant of record.
Following the review of this document, and subsequent review of
the file, several issues need to by addressed by your Company for
acceptable concurrence by this offlce.

1) The horizontal and vertical extent of _
. contamination has not yet been determined. A workplan
should be submitted that would adequately delineate the -
plume from the former underground tanks. _

2} There has historically been "free product"
encountered at the site in the monitoring wells. It
will be necessary to implement a remedlatlon system to
recover the floating constituents.

3) Previously there have been proposals'to install
more monitoring wells at the site. Please submit a

~workplan that would indicate placements for such wells
and a time frame for their construction.:: .. L

All worKplans called for should be submitted to this office
within thlrty (30) days, i.e., no later than February 3 1992.

If you have any questions concerning this site, please contact
Brlan P. Ollva from thls offlce at (510) 2371—4320.;_

t”;51ncerely, B

. Thomas Peacock, Sup. Haz Mat Specialist

cc: Eddle So, SFBRWQCB
Scott Gable, Groundwater Technology Inc.,
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEFARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL. HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(415)

June 3, 1991

Terrence A. Fox
Ultramar Inc.

P.O. Box 466

Hanford CA 93232-0466

RE: Beacon Station No. 721, 44 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo
Work Plan for Continuing Subsurface Envireonmental Investi-
gation

Dear Mr. Fox:

I have reviewed the Work Plan submitted by Groundwater
Technology, Inc. for Ultramar. The plan proposes additional down
gradient monitoring wells to further investigate the extent of
groundwater contamination. It also states that twice monthly,
floating petroleum product will be monitored and pumped from
affected wells. Also submitted was a listing of nearby offsite
groundwater wells with a map of their locations.

The Work Plan is acceptable to this office. Please continue
submitting quarterly reports for the site, including information
on well construction and monitoring data, remediation activities
carried out, and any planned or recommended investigation or
remediation steps for the next quarter or quarters. Include
information about storage and disposal plans for the fleoating
product to be pumped from the wells.

You may contact me with any questions at (415)271-4320..

Sincerely,

Ottmata. - Goae-

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Richard Hiett, Regiocnal Water Quality Control Board
James Ferdinand, Eden Consolidated Fire Prevention District
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RECEIVED

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES X JAN 2 2 1891
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director o o
STTT 1T 1111 HEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
January 17, 1991 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakiand, CA 84621

Terence A. FoXx (419)
Ultramar Inc.

P.0. Box 466

525 W. Third st.

Hanford CA 93232-0466

RE: Petroleum Fuel Contaminaticn to Groundwater, Beacon Service
Station,#?Ziﬁ 44 Lewelling Blvd., San lLorenzo

Dear Mr. Fox:

Since May, 1987 onsite and offsite monitoring wells have been sampled
regularly for petroleum fuel constituents. The quarterly
Ground-Water Sampling reports we have received in 1990 establish that
groundwater contamination has moved offsite. Monitoring wells
located to the west of the property contained levels of gasoline as
high as 4500 ppb at the time of the September, 1990 sampling.
Additionally, free product was found in two onsite wells at that
time. These findings necessitate that Ultramar undertake the
following: B

1. Further investigation in order to define the contaminant
plume;

2. Diligent action to contain the plume and mitigate it's
impact;

3. Perform a survey of all wells known to exist within .5 miles
of the site. Prepare a tabular listing and area map showing
well locations.

You are regquired to submit to this office no later than February 28,
1991, a detailed workplan that addresses the above items and that
gives a timetable for completion of your investigation and the
implementation of your remediation plan. A copy should alsc be sent
to the Regional Water Quality Control Board. Any extension beyond
the February 28 due date must be agreed upon in advance and confirmed
jn writing. In addition, you must submit a payment of $500 to this
office in order to cover agency oversight costs. You may contact me

with any questions at (415)271-4320.
Sincerely,

Pamela J. Evans

Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Contreol Board
Sandy Huff, Ultramar Inc.
Robert A. Katin, Du Pont Environmental Remediation Services



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

January 17, 1991 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
Terence A, Fox (415)

Ultramar Inc.

P.O. Box 466

525 W. Third st.
Hanford CA 93232-0466

RE: Petroleum Fuel Contamination to Groundwater, Beacon Service
Station #721, 44 lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo

Dear Mr. Fox:

Since May, 1987 onsite and offsite monitoring wells have been sampled
regularly for petroleum fuel constituents. The quarterly
Ground-Water Sampling reports we have received in 1990 establish that
groundwater contamination has moved offsite. Monitoring wells
located to the west of the property contained levels of gasoline as
high as 4500 ppb at the time of the September, 1990 sampling.
Additionally, free product was found in two onsite wells at that
time. These findings necessitate that Ultramar undertake the
following:

1. Further investigation in order to define the contaminant

plume;

2. Diligent action to contain the plume and mitigate it's

impact;

3. Perform a survey of all wells known to exist within .5 miles

of the site. Prepare a tabular listing and area map sh w1ng

well locations. Jpplg ﬁhﬁbgﬁhv%% ,ufﬂ( \G%T oy Pedon T/ T2 G aliid

\flgffi!*uwwwmumm “H (LU e
You are required to submit to this offlc o later than February 28,

1991, a detailed workplan that addresses the above items and that
gives a timetable for completion of your investigation and the
implementation of your remediation plan. A copy should alsoc be sent
to the Regional Water Quality Control Board. Any extensicn beyond
the February 28 due date must be agreed upon in advance and confirmed
in writing. 1In addition, you must submit a payment of $500 to this
office in order to cover agency oversight costs. You may contact me
with any questions at (415)271-4320.

Sincerely,

Chmsla G Gme—

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Sandy BRuff, Ultramar Inc,
Robert A. Katln, Du Pont Environmental Remediation Services
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Conoco Inc.
P.0. Box 2197
Houston, TX 77252

October 2, 1989

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Conoco Inc. (Kayo 0il Company) is consolidating offices and is
closing the Lodi, California Envirconmental Office. Following a
short transition period, all California and Nevada environmental
matters will be handled by Mr. Gregory Fletcher from the Houston
office.

Ms. Joyce Miley will be in Houston to assist in a smooth transfer
of projects before acquiring sites on the east coast. Billing or
invoicing questions should be directed to either Mr. Fletcher or
Ms. Dawn Ghormley from the Du Pont offices in Pleasanton. Ms.
Wanda Lighthiser will be available in Lodi to direct your gquestions
until October 31, 1989.

EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY, please note the following changes of
address:

Mr. Gregory P. Fletcher

Conoco Inc.

TR 3038

P. O. Box 4784

Houston, TX 77210

713/293-5683 or 1-800/251-7252, extension 5683

Ms. Joyce M. Miley

Conoco Inc.

TR 3040

P. O. Box 4784

Houston, TX 77210

713/293-5659 or 1-800/251-7252, extension 5659

Ms. Dawn Ghormley

Du Pont Environmental Services

7068 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 401
Pleasanton, CA 94566

415/462-7772 or 1-800/468-2122

Sincerely,
\cjgéi;zé//

Wanda Lighthiser
2Administrative Assistant
209/368-2731

ALAMEDA COUNTY
Y OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
IEZRROOUS MATERIMS
10 6 &g ~o



» subsidiary of Conoce Inc.

o Kayo Oil COmpany / [} kb/‘j—(

jEr P.0. Box 4784 - )U b"

CQJ’]Q‘/)?% | Phone: 209/368-2731

21-4935

MO,

Houston, TX 77210-4784

April 27, 1989 . ; I:HA)
wretF UL v WA, L

IARY O 1 1983

Mr. Steven Ritchie

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region QUALITY CONTROL ROART
1111 Jackson Street, Room 6040

Cakland, CA 94607

RE: Conoco Inc. (Kayo 0il)
Gasoline Stations
San Francisco Bay Region
Dear Mr. Ritchie:
Enclosed is the first quarter 1989 Summary Report for our
environmental cases within your region. Summary reports for

individual sites have been copied to the local agency and the
cleanup oversight agency for that jurisdiction.

Mr. Gregory Fletcher and myself will be acting as representatives
for Conoco Inc. in the coordination of activities and
communications regarding the Bay Area stations.

If you have any questions, please contact Greg or myself at the
Lodi office.

Sincerely, Lodi Office: 900 S. Cherokee Lane
Lodi, CA 95240

Joyce M. Miley
Coordinator - Environmental Affairs

JMM/wml
Enclosure

cc: Local Implementing Agencies
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Site: Jet—@ag Station
44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, Ca

History

Three underground fuel storage tanks were removed and replaced
during the site retrofit in April 1987. Additional soil was
excavated from the tank pit and the resulting 450 cubic yards were
aerated on-site prior to disposal at a Class III dump. In May
1987, three ground water monitoring wells were installed and
sampled by Applied GeoSystenms. A ground water monitoring and
sampling program of monthly for three months then quarterly was
initiated in July 1987. Additiocnal sampling intervals were August
1987, September 1987, December 1987, March 1988 and June 1988. In
July 1988 the SFB RWQCB requested further delineation of the
hydrocarbon plume in ground water. DuPont Biosystems installed
four additional ground water monitoring wells and one deep
exploratory boring in December 1988 after receiving off-site access
toward the west.

1st Quarter 1689 Chronology
Pursuing off-site access for additional well(s).
March 8, 1989 - Ground water monitoring and sampling was performed.

March 3, 1989 - Reporting of December monitoring and sampling
results.

Scheduled Actions 2nd Quarter 1989

Submit two reports summarizing the additional site assessment and
March monitoring and sampling results.

Perform ground water monitoring and sampling in June.
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February 7,

Mr. Mike Hansen
Kayo 0il Company
900 South Cherokee Lane
Lodi, CA 95240

R T

RE: Jet Gas, 44 Lewellin Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Hansen!

We have received your proposal prepared by DuPont Biosystems, dated
January 24, 1989, to install two additional ground water monitoring
wells, to fully define the lateral extent of the contamination at the
above site. This proposal is acceptable.

If you have any questions, please contact Larry Seto, Senior Hazard-
ous Materials Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

,E%f-m,.sf:ui/

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Program

RAS :mnc

ce: @il Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
“Regional Water Quality Control Board
Darrell S. Klingman, DuPont Biosystems
Howard Hatayama, DOHS
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ALAMEDA COUNTY Hazardous Materials irogram

HEALTH CARE SERVIC{)

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Director

80 Swan Way, Rm.
Oakland, CA 94621

Telephone Number: (415) 271-4320

September 29, 1988

Mr. Mike Hansen
Kayo 0il company
900 S. Cherckee Lane
Lodi, CA 95240

RE: Jet Gas, 44 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

Your propesed workplan for the above location dated, August 30, 1988,
that was prepared by Alpha Consultants, Inc., has been reviewed by our
office. After consultation with Ms. Lisa McCann of the Regional Water
Quality Control Board, your plan has been accepted.

Although the County of Alameda is the lead agency at this time, the
Regional Water Quality Control Board has responsibilities for over-
seeing all cases that may affect ground water. Copies of all corres-
pondence to this office, should be submitted to RWQCB.

If you have any questions, please contact Larry Seto, Hazardous
Materials Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,
Alea Jed

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Program

RAS:LS:mnc

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer & Environ-
mental Protection Agency
Dwight Hoenig, DOHS
Darrel Klingman, Alpha Associates
Lester Feldman, RWQCB
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER
SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

1111 JACKSON STREET, ROOM 6040

OAKLAND 94807

GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN, Governor

Phone: Area Code 415
464-1255

HAZARDOUS MA
WASTE pROG;?&ALs/ July 6, 1988 (GSZ)

Paul Taylor

Kayo 0il Co. :
900 South Cherokee Lane
Lodi, CA 95240

RE: GEOUND WATEFR CONTAMINATION AT 44 LEWELLING BLVD., SAN
LORENZO, ALAMEDA COUNTY

Dear Mr. Taylor,

our office is in receipt of your consultant's most recent (April,

1988) progress report on the above site. I understand that

underground tanks used for the storage of gasoline were removed

from the property in April, 1987. Soil samples taken during the

tank removal revealed soil contamination beneath the tanks.

Additionally, monitoring wells installed and sampled subsequent

to tank removal have shown that the ground water beneath the site
has been contaminated by gasoline. The extent of the soil and

ground water contamination is unknown.

In accordance with the Regional Board's Guidance For Addressing
Fuel Leaks, a sufficient number of monitoring wells should be
installed at the site toc define the vertical and horizontal
extent of the ground water pollution; such wells should be
installed and sampled using the methods described in the
Guidelines. Reports describing the status of investigation and
cleanup efforts at the site should be submitted on a quarterly
basis until cleanup is completed. This request is made pursuant
to Section 13267(b) of the cCalifornia Water Code. Failure to
evbmit these reports, or a late response, may subject you to
civil liability imposed by the Regional Board to a maximum amount
of $1000 per day.

The Alameda County Hazardous Materials Management Program is
working with Regional Board staff to provide you with guidance in
this case. Larry Seto is the County staff person who can assist
you in complying with investigation and cleanup requirements. It
is our expectation that you will cooperate fully with the
guidance provided by Larry Seto. Regional Board staff will
provide technical assistance and will implement enforcement
proceedings, under the Water Code, should the need arise. In
addition, enforcement may be implemented by the Alameda county
District Attorney.

The Regional Board has the responsibility of determining whether
final cleanup actions have been sufficient to protect water
quality. Determination of appropriate cleanup is made in part
using the State's policy on "maintaining high quality of waters
in california" (enclosed).




If you have any questions, please contact Lisa McCann at (415)
464-1036.

Siqcerely,

/,' - A e
““Steven R. Ritchie
Executive Officer

cc: Larry Seto
Alameda County Hazardous Materials
Management Program
80 Swan Way, Ste. 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Mark Thompson

Alameda County Office of the
District Attorney

24405 Amador St.

Hayward, CA 94544
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN, Governor

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD Phone: Area Code 415

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION , 4641255
1111 JACKSON STREET, ROOM 6040
OAKLAND 94607

July 6, 1988 (GS5Z)

Paul Taylor

Kayo 0il Co.

900 South Cherokee Lane
Lodi, CA 95240

RE: GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION AT 44 LEWELLING BLVD. ; SAN
LORENZ0, ALAMEDA COUNTY

Dear Mr. Taylor,

Our office is in receipt of your consultant's most recent (April,
1988) progress report on the above site. I .understand that
underground tanks used for the storage of gasoline were removed
from the property in April, 1987. Soil gamples taken during the
tank removal revealed so0il contamination beneath the tanks.
Additionally, monitoring wells installed and sampled subsegquent
to tank removal have shown that the ground water beneath the site
has been contaminated by gasoline. The extent of the soil and
ground water contamination is unknown.

In accordance with the Regional Board's Guidance For Addressing
Fuel Leaks, a sufficient number of monitoring wells should be
installed at the site to define the vertical and horizontal
extent of the ground water pollution; such wells should be
installed and sampled using the methods described in the
Guldelines. Reports describing the status of investigation and
cleanup efforts at the site should be submitted on a quarterly
basis until cleanup is completed. This request is made pursuant
to Section 13267(b) of the california Water Code. Failure to
submit these reports, or a late response, may subject you to
civil liability imposed by the Regional Beard to a maximum amount
of $1000 per day.

The Alameda County Hazardous Materials Management Program 1is
working with Regional Board staff to provide you with guidance in
this case. Larry Seto is the County staff person who can assist
you in complying with investigation and cleanup requirements. It
is our expectation that you will cooperate fully with the
guidance provided by Larry Seto. Regional Board staff will
provide technical assistance and will implement enforcement
proceedings, under the Water Code, should the need arise., In
addition, enforcement may be implemented by the Alameda county
District Attorney.

The Regional Board has the responsibility of determining whether
final cleanup actions have been sufficient to protect water
quality. Determination of appropriate cleanup is made in part
using the State's policy on "maintaining high quality of waters
in california" (enclosed).




If you have any questions, please contact Lisa McCann at (415)
464-1036.

Sincerely,

/fsteven R. Ritchie
Executive Officer

¢c: Larry Seto
Alameda County Hazardous Materials
Management Program
80 Swan Way, Ste. 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Mark Thompson

Alameda County Office of the
District Attorney

24405 Amador St.

Hayward, CA 94544



1221 Fast Main Street  Chattanooga, TN 37408-1696

February 22, 1988

Mr ., Rafat A. Shahid

Alameda County

Hazardous Materials Division
470 - 27th ST, Third Floor
Cakland, CA 94612

RE: Jet Gas
44 Lewelling BLVD
San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Shahid:

In response to your letter of February 8, 1988 requesting
additional field exploration at the referenced location, it is
Kayo's understanding that this site lies within the boundary
of the gan Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control
Board's jurisdiction. As with all Kayo projects in this Bay
Area region, when site conditions 1indicate that shallow
groundwater has been affected by hydrocarbon constituents, the
decision tree model provided in the Bay Area Water Board's
document entitled "Guidelines for Addressing Fuel Leaks" is
followed. 1In Figure 2.5 of this document {attached), when no
free product is encountered and soil contamination is less
than 1,000 ppm then sampling the water every six months is the
appropriate action. Kayo 1is being more aggressive than the
recommended frequency by sampling on a guarterly basis.

Once a monitoring well has been installed, 1t is the Bay Area
Water Board's apparent task to rank this site as to its
sensitivity and risk for the determination of future required
actions.

Kayo has Dbeen very conscientious and cooperative about
observing all environmental laws and regulations throughout
the state and in Alameda Cecunty both in the past and present.
However, prudent expenditure of company assets within the
present scope of subsurface assessment and hydrocarbon
remediation as it pertains to gasocline stations requires
clear, official direction from the state regulatory community.

If you have any gquestions, please contact me.

Sincerely, Lodi Office: 900 S Che:

(f Lodi,_ -
C ) 2; Phone: 209/3&%—2
e

731 ¢
Paul P. Taylor o
Coordinator - Environmental Affairs

."(_',":

PFT/dg

cc: Greg Zentner - Bay Area RWQCB
J. Kelly Williamson - Kayo

Attachment

(615) 755-9330



ALAMEDA COUNTY 9

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS AGENCY
XX KCKREX KEAX Agency Director

470-27th Street, Third Floor
Qakland, California 94612
(415874-7237

February 8, 1988

Mr. Paul Tavlor
Kayo 0il Company
900 South Cherckee Lane
Lodi, CA 95240

RE: Jet Gas, 44 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA
Dear Mr. Tavlor:

We have received your quarterly quantitative ground water moni-
toring report dated January 22, 1988. 1In the report, Applied
GeoSystems recommended installing additional ground water moni-
toring wells at selected locations off-site and in the down
gradient direction in order to more fully delineate the extent
of ground water impact.

Please submit to our office within 30 days of the receipt of
this letter, your plan.

If you have any questions, please contact Larry Seto, Hazardous
Materials Specialist, at 874-7237.

Sincerely,

EACA SLU

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:LS:mnc

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Dwight Hoenig, DOHS
Greg Zentner, RWQCB
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1221 East Main Street  Chattanooga, TN 37408-1696

August 8, 1987

Mr. Rafat A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division
Alameda County Health Care Services
470 - 27th 8T, Third Floor

Oakland, CA 94612

RE: Fast Gas Station Jet Gas Station
1088 Marina BLVD 44 Lewelling BLVD
San Leandro, CA San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Shahid:

Per your letter of August 18, 1987 I am enclosing all cor-
respondence sent to other agencies concerning the investi-
gation and clean-up at the above referenced sites.

Should you require additional information or need further
assistance, please feel free to contact me.

Regards: Lodi Office: 900 8 Cherockee LN
Lodi, CA 95240

Czibg éﬁ“jz%ré; Phone: 209/368-2731

Paul F. Taylor
Coordinator - Environmental Affairs

PFT/dg

Enclosures

(615) 753-9330




1221 East Main Street  Chattanooga, TN 37408-1696
(615) 755-9330

July 8, 1987

Mr. Greg Zentner

Bay Area

Regional Water Quality Control Board
1111 Jackson ST, Roam 6040

Cakland, CA 94607

RE: Econo Station
44 Lewelling BLVD
San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Zentner:

Enclosed for your review is a report prepared by Applied GeoSystems

of a subsurface environmental investigation that was performed at the
referenced location. This study was initiated after soil samples taken
during the tank replacement process exceeded 100 ppm total volatile
hydrocarbon.

The report's findings (Table 3) indicate that there are varying levels
of hydrocarbon constituents in both the seil and groundwater. No free
product was encountered or has accummulated in any of the wells. Soil
sample results from the borings were, for the most part, minor and ranged
from 0.6 to 904 ppm TVH. BAnalyses of water samples showed hydrocarbon
compounds in all three wells with the highest levels noted in MW-3.

Per the Bay Area - R.W.Q.C.B. guidelines, this location will be placed
on a monitoring schedule of monthly for three months and then quarterly
through July, 1988. This effort will be to determine if levels of hydro-
carbon camponents decrease or persist with time. The groundwater
monitoring data will be forwarded to your office as it is made available.

In the interim, if I may be of further service, please contact me at
our Lodi office.

Sincerely, Lodi Office: 900 S Cherckee IN
/-) ? 4 _;, Lodi, CA 95240

- - éﬁ ; Phone: 209/368-2731

Paul F. Taylor \M el W Bl Sont

Cocrdinator - Envirommental Affairs

%mdg 1) lﬁ. {ﬁ) E “ ““? E 1
e Amgeégu;ty Environmental Health 1}“ JUL 0 . ‘%7

ARDOUS MATER\ALSI
A VASTE PROGAM




Q)l East Main Strect  Chattanooga, TN 37408- 16%

May B8, 1987

Mr. James Ferdinand

Battalion-Chietf

Eden Consolidated Fire Protection District
427 Paseo Grande '

San Lorenzo, CA 94580

RE: Econo Gas Station
44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, CA

Deary Mr. Ferdinand:

Enclosed for your records 1is a brief report from Applied
GeoSystems presenting observations and laboratory analysis of
soil samples taken in connection with the replacement of the
underground storage tanks at the referenced site.

As the report states, Kayo authorized additional excavation in
the area of sample 8-3 because the laboratory analysis result
exceeded 1000 ppm. On the recommendation of Applied GeoSystems
and in accordance with the Bay Area Regional Water Quality
Control Board QGuidelines Fcr Addressing Fuel Leaks, Kayo will,
at a mimimum, install a monitoring well toc assess any impact to
the site's groundwater. Your office will be kept up to date on
progress towards this goal.

Also enclosed is your copy of the Unauthorized Release Report.
Kayo is viewing the contamination at this site as a result of
20 plus years of overspillage to the tanks and feels that a
large portion of the contamination has been mitigated by the
removal of the old backfill.

If I can provide you with further information, please contact
me at our Lodi Office.

Respectfully, Lodi Office: 900 S Cherokee Lane
Lodi, CA 95240

(2%uq/<7! Phone: 209/368-2731
B00/692-3722
Paul F. Taylor
Coordinator - Environmental Affairs
PFT/wml

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Greg Zentner, Bay Area RWQCR

(6151 755933



May B, 1987

Mr. James Ferdinand

Battalion-Chief

Eden Consolidated Fire Protection District
427 Paseo Grande

San Lorenzo, CA 94580

RE: Econo Gas Station
44 Lewelling Boulevard
S8an Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Ferdinand:

Enclosed for your zrecords is a brief report from Applied
GeoSystems presenting observations and laboratory analysls of
soil samples taken in connection with the replacement of the
underground storage tanks at the referenced site.

As the report states, Kayo authorized additional excavation in
the area of sample S$-3 because the laboratory analysis result
exceeded 1000 ppm. On the recommendation of Applied GeoSystems
and in accordance with the Bay Area Regional Water Quality
Control Board Guidelines For Addressing Fuel Leaks, Kayo will,
at a mimimum, install a meonitoring well to assess any impact to
the site's groundwater. Your office will be kept up to date on
progress towards this goal.

Also enclosed is your copy of the Unauthorized Release Report.
Kayo is viewing the contamination at this site as a result of
20 plus years of overspillage to the tanks and feels that a
large portion of the contamination has been mitigated by the
removal of the old backfill.

If I can provide you with further information, please contact
me at our Lodi Office.

Respectfully, Lodi 0Office: 900 S Cherokee Lane
Lodi, CA 95240

QM/\:']{ Phone: 209/368-2731
B00/692-3722

Paul ¥. Taylor
Coordinator - Environmental Affairs

PFT/wml

Enclosures

¢c: Mr. Greg Zentner, Bay Area RWQCR
«/ Mr. Larry Seto - Alameda County Env. Health

‘?ﬂ East Main Street Chattanooga, TN 37408- 1696

(615) 755-9330





